Edward R. Tallon, Sr. District 33 Spartanburg County 140 Bagwell Farm Road Spartanburg, SC 29302

Committee:

Judiciary Sub Committee: Criminal Laws CARDUM T 22 402-A Blatt Building Columbia, SC 29211

Tel. (803) 212-6893 Cell. (864) 529-2860

E-mail: eddietallon@schouse.gov

Majority Whip

House of Representatives State of South Carolina

Tuesday, May 5, 2015

The Honorable F. Gregory "Greg" Delleney, Jr. Post Office Box 11867 Room 505 Blatt Building Columbia, South Carolina 29211

HAND-DELIVERED

Dear Chairman Delleney:

It is an honor to serve the citizens of South Carolina on the South Carolina Public Safety Coordinating Council. As you may know, in addition to my Judiciary Committee assignment, I serve on the new House Legislative Oversight Committee and in particular its Law Enforcement and Criminal Justice Subcommittee. The Law Enforcement and Criminal Justice Subcommittee is beginning to study the Department of Public Safety. In an abundance of caution, and to avoid any potential perception of a conflict of interest, at this time I respectfully resign from my duties on the South Carolina Public Safety Coordinating Council. Thank you for allowing me the privilege to serve as your designee on the South Carolina Public Safety Coordinating Council. I greatly appreciate the trust and confidence you placed in me as well as the opportunity to serve the citizens of South Carolina in this capacity. It was a pleasure to serve with my fellow council members, and I wish the council all the best going forward.

Sincerely,

Edward R. Tallon, Sr.

cc: Sheriff J. Al Cannon, Jr. Charleston Sheriff Department 3691 Leeds Avenue, North Charleston, SC 29405

> Chief Mark A. Keel State Law Enforcement Division Post Office Box 21398, Columbia, SC 29221

The Honorable Wm. Weston J. Newton Room 228 Blatt Building